EXHIBIT 1. ALAMEDA MUNICIPAL CODES

Codes as of February 2019

8-1.2 - Notice of Decisions.

Prior to executing decisions pursuant to his/her authority granted pursuant to Alameda Municipal Code subsections 8-2.2, 8-7.1—8-7.3, 8-8.3, 8-8.5, 8-8.11, 8-20.3, 8-20.4, 8-24.1(b), 8-27.3, and 12-12.1, the Public Works Director shall provide a written notice of his/her decision(s) to properties within three hundred (300') feet of the subject location and to as many other persons as he/she may deem advisable. The notice shall provide information on the appeal process.

(Ord. No. 2973 N.S. § 3)

8-1.3 - Appeal of Public Works Director Decisions.

- a. An appeal of a decision of the Public Works Director pursuant to subsection 8-1.2 shall be heard by the Transportation Commission. Any interested person may file an appeal of a decision of the Public Works Director by obtaining an appeal form from the Public Works Department or filing a letter with the Public Works Department. In the appeal, the applicant shall specifically state the basis of the appeal and provide facts supporting the basis. The appellant shall submit the appeal to the Public Works Department within ten (10) calendar days of the Public Works Director's decision along with the appeal fee as set forth by the Master Fee Resolution. Appeals will be considered by the Transportation Commission no later than the third regularly scheduled Transportation Commission meetings following the submittal of the appeal.
- b. In the event that it is not reasonable to provide prior notice of his/her decision as defined in subsection 8-1.2 due to imminent safety concerns to the public, the Public Works Director may act to ensure the safety of the public on the City's transportation system and abate the public safety concern prior to issuance of his/her decision. Notice of the action taken due to imminent safety concerns to the public shall be provided within two (2) business days of the action. The Public Works Direction shall record all evidence, including the statement of any experts and photographs and video recordings of the condition of the transportation concern, together with a statement of his or her findings which support the immediate action. An action of the Public Works Director taken due to imminent safety concerns to the public works Director to the public may be appealed in the manner set forth in this subsection.

(Ord. No. 2973 N.S. § 3)

8-7.1 Parking - Prohibited at all times.

The Public Works Director is hereby authorized, whenever traffic engineering studies or principles indicate for the safety or adequate flow of all modes of transportation, to establish streets or portions thereof where parking is prohibited

at all times. These prohibitions shall be effective where appropriate signage is installed giving notice thereof or curbs painted red. Except when necessary to avoid conflict with other traffic or in compliance with the directions of a police officer or traffic control signal device, it shall be unlawful to stop, park or leave standing any vehicle, whether attended or unattended, on the designated named streets or portions thereof, at any time. The Public Works Director shall cause to be installed and maintained signage and/or red curbs. Records detailing the locations and limits of parking prohibitions shall be established and maintained in the Public Works Department.

(Ord. No. 2537 § 37; Ord. No. 2881 N.S. § 6; Ord. No. 2973 N.S. § 8)

8-8.5 - Intersection Visibility Zones.

The Public Works Director is hereby authorized, based upon what generally accepted transportation engineering and planning standards indicate for the safety or adequate flow of all modes of transportation to designate Intersection Visibility Zones, in accordance with the CVC Section 22507(a), at or near any intersection. The Public Works Director shall cause to be installed and maintained signage and markings designating the restriction and the limit of the zone. Records shall be established and maintained detailing these locations and shall be available at the Public Works Department.

(Ord. No. 2537 § 40; Ord. No. 2881 N.S. § 7; Ord. No. 2973 N.S. § 9)

Codes as of August 15, 2019

8-1.2 – Notice of Decisions

Prior to executing decisions pursuant to his/her authority granted pursuant to Alameda Municipal Code subsections 8-2.2, 8-7.1—, 8-7.2, 8-7.3, 8-8.3, 8-8.5, 8-8.11, 8-20.3, 8-20.4, 8-24.1(b), 8-27.3, and 12-12.1, the Public Works Director shall provide a written notice of his/her decision(s) to properties within three hundred (300') feet of the subject location and to as many other persons as he/she may deem advisable. The notice shall provide information on the appeal process.

8-8.5 - Intersection Visibility Zones.

a. The Public Works Director is hereby authorized, based upon what generally accepted transportation engineering and planning standards indicate for the safety or adequate flow of all modes of transportation to designate Intersection Visibility Zones, in accordance with the CVC Section 22507(a), at or near any intersection. The Public Works Director shall cause to be installed and maintained signage and markings designating the restriction and the limit of the zone. Records shall be established and maintained detailing these locations and shall be available at the Public Works Department.

b. The Public Works Director is hereby authorized to prohibit parking within 20 feet of an intersection crosswalk or end of curb return at all intersections in Alameda. At signalized intersections, the Director is further authorized to prohibit parking within 30 feet on the near side of the intersection. The Director may authorize the placement of street furniture or bicycle parking facilities within 20 feet of an intersection crosswalk or curb return provided that the furniture or bicycle facilities do not significantly impair visibility for all modes of transportation.